
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872453 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

3 June 2021 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Monday 14 June 2021 
at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough, 
Democratic & Corporate Services Manager on 01304 872304 or by e-mail at 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Membership: 
 
C D Zosseder (Chairman)  

P M Brivio (Vice-Chairman) 
M Bates 
T A Bond 
S C Manion 
M Rose 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
H M Williams 
Vacancy 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES  (Page 4) 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Page 5) 
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 6) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 

4    MINUTES  (Page 7) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 May 2021 (to 
follow). 
 

5    DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Page 8) 
 

 To receive the Cabinet decisions in respect of recommendations of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

6    ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, OR 
ANOTHER COMMITTEE  (Page 9) 
 

 There are no items for consideration. 
 

7    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 10 - 11) 
 

 It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny. 
 

8    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 12 - 14) 
 

 It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme. 
 

9    PUBLIC SPEAKING  (Page 15) 
 

 Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda items 10 and 11. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day (Thursday) before the meeting. 
 

10    REVISED HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY  (Pages 16 - 37) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 

11    FOOD POVERTY REVIEW   
 

 To consider the draft Review of Food Poverty (to follow). 
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 



 3 

during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 
 

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.   

 

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Rebecca Brough, 
Democratic & Corporate S
[...]
aken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules. 

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

6

Agenda Item No 3



MINUTES 

 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 May 2021 (to follow). 

7

Agenda Item No 4



Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

The Record of Decision for the most recent Cabinet meeting will contain the decisions in 
respect of the recommendations arising from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

8

Agenda Item No 5



ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET OR ANOTHER 

COMMITTEE 

 

There are no items for consideration. 

9

Agenda Item No 6



 1 

Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council 
 

Key 
Decisions 
Number 

Item Date of meeting at which decision will 
be taken by Cabinet (unless specified 

otherwise) 

Summary of Item Agreed for 
inclusion in 

the 
[...]
Legacy from previous work programme 
[Added by Cllr M Rose]  

13



    Version: Thursday, 03 June 
2021 

 Please note items beyond the current month are subject to change depending on Forward Plan, officer availability, etc.  
     

Priority Subject Why on Work Programme? 

- To be included as 
items come forward 

Neighbourhood Plans (as they come forward) 
Legacy from previous work programme  

- To be included once 
council returns to post-
covid operations 

Review of DDC Response to Covid-19 
Legacy from previous work programme 
[Added by Cllr C A Vinson] 

 

14



PUBLIC SPEAKING 

 

Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 2.00 pm on the 
second working day (Thursday) before the meeting. The agenda front sheet will specify which 
items public speaking applies to for that meeting.  
 
The right of the public to speak does not apply to the following agenda items: Apologies; 
Appointment of Substitute Members; Minutes; the Forward Plan, the Scrutiny Work 
Programme (and related documentation) or any agenda item that is not accompanied by a 
written report. 
 

15

Agenda Item No 9



Dover District Council 

Subject: REVISION OF EXISTING HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 7 June 2021 

Report of: Diane Croucher, Head of Regulatory Services 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Derek Murphy, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Health   

Decision Type: Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To obtain approval for a revised Housing Assistance Policy whose 
purpose is to simplify the grant administration for applicants and the 
Council. 

Recommendation: That Cabinet approves revisions to the Private Sector Housing 
Assistance Policy to:  

(i) Amend the existing policy in order to simplify and improve the 
assistance available to disabled residents.    

(ii) Authorise the Head of Regulatory Services, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health, to make 
further minor changes to the policy. 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002. 
(RRO), allows a Local Housing Authority (LHA) to give financial assistance to 
homeowners for repairs and improvements to their homes. The order requires the LHA 
to agree and publish a Housing Assistance Policy before assistance can be given. The 
policy should detail the conditions and types of grants and loans that are to be made 
available. The current policy was approved by the Council in July 2017 and now 
requires some amendment. 

2. Introduction and Background  

2.1 Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) are grants that all Councils are legally required to 
provide. Funding for this grant is provided by Government. Since April 2016 this 
funding has been provided through the Better Care Fund and has seen our Councils 
funding double. (Last year’s grant was £1,275,590). This has allowed the Council to 
consider providing funding for additional types of assistance under the RRO. One of 
the primary aims behind the additional funding is to ensure that more disabled people 
can live independently in their own homes for longer. 

2.2 The 2017 Policy provided several additional grants to spend this additional money and 
this has been very successful in helping more disabled and vulnerable residents.  This 
report recommends that Cabinet agrees some revisions to the 2017 Policy to improve 
and simplify the provision of this additional funding. A copy of the proposed, revised 
policy is attached at Appendix A.  

2.3 Under the current policy there have been cases where the works of adaptation has 
resulted in the work being funded by up to four different grants/loans. Although this is 

16

Agenda Item No 10



not common it is not unusual for an applicant to make two or three applications to fund 
the works. 

The proposed change is to replace the Disabled Adaptation Grant with a Disabled 
Independent Grant (DIG). This new grant will deal with most situations so that in 
future an applicant will have either a DFG or a DIG. The main features of a DIG are: 

 The grant will have a maximum limit of £38000. (DFG’s is £30,000 and DAG 
£20,000) 

 Repairs of up to £3000 can be included. (Repairs are not included in DFG or 
DAG) 

 Grant conditions only apply for grants that exceed of £15,000. (Conditions for 
DFG start at £5,000 

3. Identification of Options 

3.1 Option 1: To approve the revisions to the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy as 
set out in this report and provided in the attached appendix. 

3.2 Option 2: Approve the revised Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy subject to 
further amendments.  

3.3 Option 3: To reject the revised Housing Assistance Policy. 

4. Evaluation of Options 

4.1 Option 1 is the recommended option as it will enable the Council to: 

 More effectively utilise DFG funding in accordance with Government guidance 
and reduce administration.   

4.2 Option 2 will need to take account of: 

 The increased additional funding that will need to be spent and the objectives 
the funding is expected to meet contained in the Better Care Fund Policy 
Framework.  

4.3 Option 3 is not recommended as it will mean that spending the budget is not used as 
efficient and will not reduce the unnecessary administration of the current policy.  

5. Resource Implications 

5.1 There are no expected additional resources required and the budget will be 
continuously monitored. 

6. Climate Change and Environmental Implications 

6.1 The change in policy will have no adverse effects on climate change or Environmental 
implications. 

7 Corporate Implications 

7.1 Comment from the Director of Finance (linked to the MTFP): Accountancy has been 
consulted and has no further comments (DL)’  

7.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council:  The Solicitor to the Council has been 
consulted in the preparation of this report and has no further comments to make 

17



7.3   Comment from 
[...]
 
4 
4 

3.3 
3.4 
3.5 

Winter warmth Grant 5 3.6 
Urgent Home Loan 5 3.7 
Empty Property Loan  5 3.8 
Other assistance 6 4.0 
   
 DISABLED FACILATIES GRANT 7 5 
   
CONDITIONS OF ASSISTANCE 8 6 
Buildings Not Attracting Grant Assistance 8 6.1 
Eligible Applicants 8 6.2 
Form of Application 8 6.3 
Eligible Works 8 6.4 
Notification of Approval of Assistance 9 6.5 
Amount of Assistance 9 6.6 
Supervision of Works 9 6.7 
Conditions of Payment 10 6.8 
Payment of Assistance 10 6.9 
Grant Conditions  11 6.10 
Loan Conditions 12 6.11 
Repayment upon Breach of Conditions 13 6.12 
Second Grants or Loans 13 6.13 
   
DEFINITIONS 13 7 
Relevant Means Tested Benefit and Vulnerable Persons 14 7.1 
Certified Date 14 7.2 
Disposal 14 7.3 
   
APPEAL PROCEDURE 14 8 
   
APPENDICES   
   
A: Housing Assistance Policy Summary 15  
   

 

20



 

April 2021 1 

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Regulatory Reform Order 2002 
Housing Assistance Policy and Conditions 2021 

 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

 
 This document details Dover District Councils 2021 Housing Assistance Policy and 

Conditions. This policy document replaces the previous policy dated 2017. 
 

This policy has been adopted under Article 4 of the Regulatory Reform (Housing 
Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002. The Order enables local authorities to 
develop a means of providing assistance to households living in the private sector to 
carry out repairs, improvements and adaptations so that they can address local needs 
and priorities. In order to make use of these powers, the Council has to publish a 
Housing Assistance Policy.  
 
The policy also details our policy on mandatory Disabled Facilities Grant, which is 
provided under The Housing Grants and Reconstruction Act 1989.  
 
 
The main focus of our discretionary Housing Assistance is towards: 
 

 Schemes to improve the health and independence of persons with disabilities, 
the elderly and those with long term health conditions, 

 To reduce the number of homes with serious hazards, 

 To enable more effective use of the mandatory Disabled Facilities Grant, 

 To encourage empty homes back into use.  
 

 
The first part of the document relates to the types of Assistance available and the 
second part details the conditions relating to this assistance.  A table of the types of 
assistance available is attached at Appendix A. 

 
 The Policy reflects; local housing conditions, whose details are, contained in the 

Private Sector House Condition Survey 2020.  It also reflects the contents of Circular 
05/03 “Housing Renewal” issued by the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister in June 
2003 and the Better Care Fund: policy framework guidance 2014 

 
 The Policy addresses the following priorities: 

 

 To remove serious (catergory1) hazards in homes occupied by households on low 
income 

 

 The need to bring of empty homes back into use; 
 

 To provide adaptations to existing homes that meet disabled person’s needs. 
 

 To assist with essential works to assist disabled, elderly and vulnerable people to 
remain safely and independent in their home; 

 

 To enable homes to be efficiently heated for persons whose long-term health 
conditions and age makes them vulnerable to the cold. 

21



 

April 2021 2 

 

 To assist in schemes that provides help to enable residents to be discharged from 
hospital into their home safely.   

 

 To provide help for vulnerable people to live safely in their home. 
 
 The housing assistance conditions are to ensure that assistance is used as effectively 

as possible, that monies are recycled where possible and to provide assistance to 
those persons in greatest need within the constraints of the available budget. 

 
This revised Policy came into force on 1 July 2021 and will be further reviewed in 2023. 
The Head of Regulatory Services with the relevant Portfolio Holder  may make minor 
changes to the policy. 

 
 Any queries relating to these Policies and Conditions should be referred to the Private 

Sector Housing Manager, Dover District Council, White Cliffs Business Park, Dover 
CT16 3PJ.  Telephone: 01304 872397. 
 Web address: www.dover.gov.uk/privatesectorhousing 
 
 

 
2. FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES 

 
It is neither possible nor desirable for the Council to offer financial assistance for all 
private sector housing condition problems. It can only directly assist a proportion of 
these through targeting the limited available resources at priority areas. 

 
Although the responsibility to maintain private property rests firmly with the owner, it is 
recognised that the private housing stock is a major public asset and can have an 
important effect on the occupier’s health and independence. Most assistance is offered 
as an investment in this local and national asset, for long-term public benefit, economic 
regeneration and to improve the health and independence of our residents which 
results in less demand on health and social care resources. In addition, certain forms 
of assistance can help balance the local housing market in a way that gives more 
choice and opportunities to those in housing need and bring additional good quality 
housing back into use. 

 
The use of loans will be used where appropriate and loans and grants that are repaid 
will be recycled into further private sector housing renewal. The Council and central 
Government considers that this is an appropriate way forward given the pressure on 
resources and because, over time, it will allow more homeowners to be assisted with 
a limited amount of resource.  
 

 

3. TYPES OF DISCRETIONARY ASSISTANCE AVAILABLE 
 

Subject to sufficient funds being available financial assistance to qualifying residential 
premises will be provided as loans and grants.  Once the budget has been committed 
no further offers will be made. In such circumstances, the Council may draw up a 
waiting list of people wanting assistance.  The types of discretionary assistance 
available are detailed below. 
 

3.1 Disabled Home Assistance Grant 
 

This grant is only available to persons receiving a mandatory Disabled Facilities Grant 
or a Disabled Independence Grant. The application must be made by the homeowners 

22

http://www.dover.gov.uk/privatesectorhousing


 

April 2021 3 

of the property being adapted. In the case of a tenanted property this will be the 
landlord. The maximum grant is £7000. 
 
The purpose of the grant is to carry out essential works of repair to enable the 
adaptation works to be completed. Examples of eligible works include repairs to the 
floor, walls or ceiling of a room being adapted or upgrading services such as electrical 
wiring or drainage to enable the adaptation to function properly. The grant is conditional 
that if the property is sold within 10 years of the certified date (completed works) it will 
be repayable. The grant will be recorded as a local land charge. 
 
In exceptional cases the grant may be increased. This is at the discretion of the Private 
Sector Housing Manager. 
 
 

3.2 Disabled Relocation Grant 
 

In appropriate cases where a person’s is eligible for Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) 
assistance but the property is unsuitable for adaptation to their specific needs, or the 
Council believe it would be more reasonable or practical to move and adapt another 
property, a Disabled Relocation Grant may be offered. The maximum assistance is up 
to £20,000 comprising of a grant covering 70% of the eligible cost.  
 
This grant will only be available to a disabled person following a decision by Council in 
consultation with Social Services that the existing property cannot be economically or 
reasonably adapted to their needs. The grant conditions require the total grant to be 
repaid if the property is sold within 10 years of the certified date or is no longer occupied 
by the applicant(s). The grant will be recorded as a local land charge. The grant 
conditions will expire after 10 years. 
 
The grant will only be offered where it can be shown that financial hardship would be 
caused to the applicant if they had to find another suitable property within their existing 
resources. The applicant may be asked to undertake the statutory means test for a 
Disabled Facilities Grant and/or provide other details to confirm there is financial 
hardship. 
 
The grant will pay for legal and moving costs and any agreed reasonable additional 
cost to purchase a more suitable property. Social Services and the Council must agree 
the suitability of the new property. If the new property requires adaptation, a Disabled 
Facilities Grant may also be offered.  
 
The grant will normally be paid on completion of the purchase of the property. In 
exceptional cases some of the grant may be released on exchange of contract. 
  

 
3.3 Disabled Adaptation Loan 

 

Where a person is in receipt of a Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) or disabled 
Independence Grant (DIG) and the Council believe that in consultation with Kent Social 
Services it is necessary, reasonable and practicable for the DFG adaptations works to 
exceed the maximum grant limit, a loan of up to £20,000 will be made available to fund 
the cost of eligible works that exceeds the DFG maximum. 
Where no financial test of resource has been undertaken, then the decision whether 
to provide a loan will be subject to a financial test of resources (the DIG test) to confirm 
the applicant is unable to fund the works themselves.  
 

23



 

April 2021 4 

The loan will be interest free and secured by a registered charge on the property and 
will be repayable on sale or change of ownership of the property. The loan is only 
available to the owner(s) of the property. See 6.11 for details. 
 

 
3.4 Disabled Independence Grant (DIG) 
 

This grant will be offered instead of receiving a DFG. This will be in cases where the 
applicant has a contribution towards a DFG, or the applicant prefers apply for the DIG 
than a DFG. An applicant can
[...]
ons connected with the physical or mental 
health or well-being of the recipient of the grant or of a disabled occupant of the 
premises; and 

(iv) Whether the disposal is made to enable the recipient of the grant to live with, or 
near, any person who is disabled or infirm and in need of care, which the recipient 
of the grant is intending to provide, or who is intending to provide care of which 
the recipient of the grant is in need by reason of disability or infirmity, 

 
 
Where an applicant no longer requires the installed specialist equipment, the applicant 
should notify the Council who may arrange to have the equipment removed for use by 
another disabled person. 
 
Where an applicant successfully claims for personal injury in respect of works required 
under a mandatory disabled facilities grant then they will be required to repay the 
Council the grant, so far as is appropriate, out of the proceeds of the claim. 
 
 

6. CONDITIONS OF ASSISTANCE 
 
6.1 Buildings Not Attracting Grant Assistance 
 

 Properties, which are not of a permanent nature such as houseboats, and 
caravans. (This condition does not apply to caravans for a Disabled Facilities Grant 
or Disabled Homes Assistance Grant or Disabled Independence Grant) 

 

 Sheds, outhouses and extensions such as conservatories that do not have Building 
Regulations approval. 

 

 Non-residential buildings. (Except Empty Property Assistance) 
 
 
6.2 Eligible Applicants 
 
 Eligible applicants for grants and loans are freeholders and long leaseholders with at 

least 10 years interest left in the property. A tenant can only apply in the case of a 
Disabled Facilities Grant or a stairlift grant or a Disabled Independence Grant.  
Except in the case of Empty Property assistance, the property must be the applicant’s 
or member of their family sole residence. 

 
 
6.3 Form of Application 
 

 Application for assistance must be on the forms prescribed by the Council.  
 

 Estimates and invoices cannot be
[...]
rks to 
proceed. 

 
 

   
 
 
 
• Repayable if property sold 

within 10 years; 
 
• Applicant must be in receipt of 

Disabled Facilities Grant. 

     Owners can only apply 
 

 

 
2. Disabled Relocation Grant 
 

In appropriate cases where a property is 
unsuitable for adaptation with a Disabled 
Facilities Grant and it represents better 
value for money, a Disabled Relocation 
Grant will be offered up to a maximum of 
£20,000. This will pay for legal and moving 
costs and any agreed increase in the cost 
to purchase a more suitable property. 
 
 

   
 
 
• Grant to pay for 70% of costs. 
 
• Repayable if property sold or 

applicant(s) die within 10 
years. 

 
• Applicant must be eligible for a 

Disabled Facilities Grant. 
 
• Will be subject to a means 

test. 

 

 
3.  Disabled Adaptation Loan 
   
       Where a person is in receipt of a 

Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) and 
Disabled Independence Grant(DIG) to 
exceed the maximum DFG grant limit of 
£30,000, a loan of up to £20,000 will be 
made available to fund the cost of eligible 
woks that exceeds the DFG maximum. 

   
 
 
• Repayable if property sold, 

unoccupied or on death. 

 
• Applicant must be in receipt of 

a Disabled Facilities Grant. 
 
• Will be subject to a means 

test. 

 

35



 

April 2021 16 

HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY  2021 

 
 
4.  Disabled Facilities Grant 

 
A mandatory grant to provide adaptations 
to homes occupied by disabled people.  
Maximum grant of £10,000 including fees 
Grant conditions apply 

    

 Means tested grant  

 Grant may be repayable if sold or 
the applicant(s) die within 5 
years; 

 Both owner occupiers and 
private tenants can apply 
 

 

 
5.  Disabled Independence Grant 
   

A grant of up to £30,000 for adaptations 
where the applicant is eligible for a DFG.  
Plus, up to £5000 towards fees and 
£3,000 towards any essential works of 
repair. 
No conditions on the first £15,000 of grant 
assistance. 

 
 

   

 Applicant must be eligible for 
a Disabled Facilities Grant 

 Generous mean test, most 
applicants will pass. 

 Grant repayable if sold or the 
applicant(s) die within 5 
years; 

 Both owner occupiers and 
private tenants can apply 
 

 

  
6.  Stairlift Grant 
   
       Where there is an urgent need for a 

stairlift, a grant of up to £6,000 may be 
provided in eligible cases. 

   
 
 

 Means tested. 

 No conditions 

 

 
7. Urgent Home Assistance Loan 
 

This is a loan of up to £20,000 to owner-
occupiers who whose home contains a 
serious hazard(s). 
 

 
 

   
•    Interest free loan. 
• Repayable if property sold, 

unoccupied or on death. 
• Only owner occupiers can apply. 
• Subject to a means test. 

 

 

 
8.  Winter Warmth Grant 
 

A grant of up to £7,000 to pay for heating 
or insulation for the over 60’s with health 
conditions 

   

 repayable if sold within 10 
years. 

 Applicant to be over 60 with 
long term health condition.  

 

36



 

April 2021 17 

 
9. Empty Property Loan 
 
      Where a KCC no use empty loan has 

been approved a further loan is available 
from DDC. 

 
 

   

 Only available to owners 
receiving a KCC no-use empty 
loan;  

 Loan administered by KCC. 

 Loan repayable after 3 years 

 

 
10.  Other Assistance 

 
a) Dover Home Enablement Service 
 
b) Handyperson scheme 

 
c) Health and Housing Coordinator Service 

 
d)  

 
 

   
This assistance is provided by the 
East Kent Homes Improvement 
Agency to provide help and increase 
the independence in the home for 
vulnerable people. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

37


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Appointment of Substitute Members
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	6 Issues referred to the Committee by Council, Cabinet, or another Committee
	7 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	9 Public Speaking
	10 Revised Housing Assistance Policy
	Housing Assistance Policy - Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 14 June 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor C D Zosseder 

 
Councillors:  M Bates 

T A Bond 
P M Brivio 
S C Manion 
M Rose 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
H M Williams 
 

Officers: Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) 
Head of Community and Digital Services 
Private Sector Housing Manager 
Democratic and Corporate Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

15 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

16 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that no notice had been 
received for the appointment of substitute members. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
The consideration of the Minutes of the previous meeting on 24 May 2021 was 
deferred.  
 

19 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 7 June 2021 were noted. 
 

20 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, OR 
ANOTHER COMMITTEE  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that there were no issues 
referred to the Committee by Council, Cabinet or another Committee. 
 

21 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 



The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager presented the Notice of 
Forthcoming Key Decisions to the Committee for its consideration. 
 
In the absence of any dissent, it was agreed that the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions be noted. 
 

22 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager presented the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme to the Committee for its consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that no members of the 
public had registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking 
protocol applied. 
 

24 REVISED HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY  
 
The Private Sector Housing Manager presented the report on the Revised Housing 
Assistance Policy.  
 
The intent of the revised Housing Assistance Policy was to simplify the process for 
applicants. The current policy, which dated from 2017, consisted of several different 
grants and it was not uncommon for applicants to have work funded from up to four 
different grants/loans each requiring a separate application. This also included the 
Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) that all Councils were legally required to provide, 
and which was funded from the Better Care Fund.  
 
The main focus of the Council’s discretionary Housing Assistance was in respect of: 
 

 Schemes to improve the health and independence of persons with 
disabilities 

 the elderly and those with long term health conditions 

 To reduce the number of homes with serious hazards 

 To enable more effective use of the Disabled Facilities Grant 

 To encourage empty homes back into use 
 
Members were advised that one of the key revisions to the policy was to replace the 
Disabled Adaptation Grant (DAG) with a Disabled Independence Grant (DIG). The 
new grant would deal with most situations so that in future an applicant would have 
either a DFG or a DIG.  
 
The main features of the new DIG were: 
 

 The grant would have a maximum limit of £38,000. The maximum limit on 
DFGs was £30,000 and for DAGs it was £20,000. 

 It would include provision for repairs of up to £3,000. Repairs were not 
currently included in DFG or DAG grants.  

 Grant conditions would only apply for grants that exceeded £15,000. In 
contrast, conditions for DFGs started at £5,000. 

 



There were also a number of other grants available as followed: 
 

 Disabled Home Assistance Grant which was only available to persons 
receiving a Disabled Facilities Grant or a Disabled Independence Grant. The 
application had to be made by the homeowners. 

 

 Disabled Relocation Grants were available where a person was eligible for 
Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) assistance, but where the property was 
unsuitable for adaptation to their specific needs, or the Council believe it 
would be more reasonable or practical to move and adapt another property. 
The maximum assistance available was £20,000 comprising of a grant 
covering 70% of the eligible cost. 
 

 Disabled Adaptation Loan was available where a person was in receipt of a 
Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) or the Disabled Independence Grant (DIG) 
and where the Council, in consultation with Kent Social Services, was of the 
view that it is necessary, reasonable and practicable for the DFG 
adaptations works to exceed the maximum grant limit. In such 
circumstances a loan of up to £20,000 would be made available to fund the 
cost of eligible works that exceeded the DFG maximum. 

 
The Council had also employed its own Occupational Therapist (on a part-time 
basis) to speed up the processing of grants.  
 
Members were advised that the Council’s scheme was one of the most generous in 
Kent and that any unused funding each year would be carried over and be made 
available for the following year. 
 
That it be recommended to Cabinet that decision CAB5 be endorsed as follows: 
 

(a) That the existing Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy be amended in 
order to simplify and improve the assistance available to disabled residents. 

 
(b) That the Head of Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Housing and Health, be authorised to make further minor changes 
to the policy. 

 
25 FOOD POVERTY REVIEW  

 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager presented the draft Food Poverty 
Review to the Committee for its consideration. The Head of Community and Digital 
Services was also present to provide advice to Members on a number of areas 
relating to the Review and the work of the Council with the Community and 
Voluntary Sector. 
 
Members welcomed the news that the Council had increased its grant to the 
Citizens Advice Bureau, which included work to help with debt advice and fuel 
poverty.  
 
Members discussed the following points in respect of the Food Poverty review: 
 

 To acknowledge that this was not just a local issue 

 To welcome the news that the Council was working with Deal Town Council 
and Members in respect of a potential food pantry project for Deal 



 To emphasise the need for more work to be done to encourage the take up 
of school meal vouchers 

 The importance of quality food aid and not just the volume of food aid 
provided 

 The issue of consulting the Salvation Army was raised and in response 
Members were advised that they were not an active food aid provider in the 
Dover District 

 The importance of being clear about the Council’s role in respect of food 
poverty 

 The importance of the multi-agency partnership work that provided food 
poverty support in the district 

 
It was agreed that the Democratic and Corporate Services Manager and the Head 
of Community and Digital Services should develop draft recommendations for the 
Committee to consider at its next meeting.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.23 pm. 


